

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

P.G.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No.:

5:21-CV-388 (DNH/ML)

JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEW YORK; COLLEEN M.
O'NEILL, as Sheriff of Jefferson County, New York;
BRIAN R. McDERMOTT, as the Undersheriff of
Jefferson County; and MARK WILSON, as the Facility
Administrator of Jefferson County Correctional Facility,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BARCLAY DAMON LLP

Attorneys for Defendants

Teresa M. Bennett, Esq.

125 East Jefferson Street

Syracuse, New York 13202-2020

Telephone: (315) 413-7111

Facsimile: (315) 703-7344

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 POINT I: THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF REQUESTED WOULD
 VIOLATE FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATIONS3

 POINT II: PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE A LEGAL RIGHT TO
 METHADONE TREATMENT DURING HIS INCARCERATION6

 POINT III: THIS ACTION IS NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION, AS PLAINTIFF
 HAS NOT BEEN COMMITTED TO THE COUNTY DEFENDANTS’ CUSTODY8

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	6
<i>Boyett v. Cty of Washington</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86910 (D. Utah Nov. 28, 2006), <i>affd.</i> 282 Fed. Appx. 667 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Finnigan v. Mendrick</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34863 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2021)	8
<i>Holly v. Rapone</i> , 476 F. Supp. 226 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	6
<i>McNamara v. Lantz</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111834 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2008)	7
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Norris v. Frame</i> , 585 F.3d 1183 (3d Cir. 1978).....	6
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 823.....	3
Controlled Substances Act section 303(g).....	3, 5
Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. part 8.....	3, 5
42 C.F.R. § 8.02.....	2
42 C.F.R. § 8.11(i)(2).....	5
(42 C.F.R. § 8.12(i)(1)).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 8.12(i)(2).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 8.12(b)	2

42 C.F.R. § 8.12(f)(2)4
42 C.F.R. § 8.12(h)(1).....2
